Strong rule of law

country

(2)

Match US firms

: Weak

(4)

Match US firms

: Strong

Panel B: Earnings management measures

Notes: This table presents the firm-characteristics of the foreign cross-listed firms (by level of home country rule of law) and their matched U.S. firms.

Specification (1) shows the descriptive statistics for the sample of firms from weak legal rule of law countries and specification (2) shows the equivalent

for the matched sample of U.S. firms. Specification (3) shows the descriptive statistics for firms from strong legal rule of law countries, and

specification (4) presents the equivalent for their U.S. firm matched sample. The matched U.S. sample is selected by performing a propensity score

match on size, leverage, performance, and growth, within the same two-digit SIC code and fiscal year. The number of observations for each variable is

listed under "n". % of firms using U.S. GAAP is the percentage of firms that report using  U.S. GAAP or IFRS without reconciliation (as opposed to

local GAAP with reconciliation to U.S. GAAP). All other variables are defined in Appendix A. P-values are based on t-tests for differences in mean.

42

TABLE 3: RESTATEMENT CHARACTERISTICS OF CROSS-LISTED FIRMS AND MATCHED U.S. FIRM SAMPLE, 2000-2010

P-values

(1)=(2)

P-values

(3)=(4)

n Mean n Mean n Mean n Mean

Restatement characteristics

Stealth Disclosure 116 0.733 116 0.483 244 0.615 244 0.426 0.000 0.000

Magnitude (% of total assets) 116 -0.014 116 -0.015 243 -0.013 242 -0.004 0.751 0.001

Duration (# of months) 116 28.5 116 27.100 244 27.5 244 26.300 0.000 0.000

Restatement accounts

Core account

Revenue recognition 116 0.164 116 0.216 244 0.135 244 0.168 0.317 0.314

Cost of goods sold 116 0.095 116 0.147 244 0.070 244 0.127 0.228 0.033

Operating expenses 116 0.086 116 0.121 244 0.148 244 0.119 0.391 0.352

Depreciation 116 0.069 116 0.052 244 0.066 244 0.045 0.583 0.323

Non-core account

Merger-related 116 0.129 116 0.147 244 0.156 244 0.148 0.705 0.801

Special items 116 0.224 116 0.198 244 0.262 244 0.152 0.631 0.003

Stock option/compensation 116 0.121 116 0.164 244 0.123 244 0.131 0.350 0.786

Related party/subsidiary 116 0.078 116 0.060 244 0.082 244 0.078 0.606 0.868

Other 116 0.336 116 0.345 244 0.328 244 0.336 0.890 0.848

Consequences

Litigation 116 0.078 116 0.095 244 0.074 244 0.107 0.642 0.207

SEC Investigation 116 0.078 116 0.086 244 0.102 244 0.102 0.812 1.000

CEO Turnover 116 0.009 116 0.060 244 0.041 244 0.098 0.031 0.013

(1)

Weak rule of law

country

(3)

Strong rule of law

country

(2)

Matched US firms

:Weak

(4)

Matched US firms

: Strong

Notes: This table presents the firm-characteristics of the foreign cross-listed firms (by level of the home country rule of law index) and the

matched U.S. firms. We use the country sample median of the rule of law index (=1.64) to classify firms into those from strong and weak rule

of law countries. The rule of law index is from the Worldwide Governance Indicators created by the World Bank (Kaufmann et al. (2003) and

used in La Porta et al. (2006)). Specification (1) shows the descriptive statistics for the sample of firms from weak legal rule of law countries